ACCREDITATION STATUS FOR
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

The following list identifies by division and country all post-secondary institutions recognized and accredited by
the Accrediting Association of Seventh-day Adventist Schools, Colleges, and Universities (AAA) along with the
year each institution was first accredited and when current accreditation expires. Expiration is always on
December 31 of the year identified, and during that same year the next accreditation visit will be scheduled. The
following definitions apply:

Accredited: An institution with full accreditation.

In Candidacy: An institution in the process of application for full accreditation. Programs are still recommended
for transfer to other accredited institutions. A maximum candidacy term is two years.

In Pre-candidacy: An institution that has met basic criteria for operation and is working towards candidacy
status. Programs are not yet recognized for transfer to other accredited institutions. A maximum pre-candidacy
term is 5 years.

On Probation: An institution that has had full accreditation but is not presently meeting accreditation
expectations in some critical areas. After a set period of time, accreditation will either be revoked or reinstated
depending on the institutional ability to meet defined conditions. Programs are still recommended for transfer.
Accredited Institutions:

East-Central Africa Division

Name of Institution Country First accredited: Accredited to:
Adventist University of Africa Kenya 2005 2022
Adventist University of Central Africa Rwanda 2006 2020
Adventist University of Lukanga Dem Rep of Congo 2005 2021
Bugema University Uganda 1992 2019
Ethiopia Adventist College Ethiopia 1993 2019
The University of Arusha Tanzania 1992 2020
University of Eastern Africa Baraton Kenya 1987 2019

Euro-Asia Division

Name of Institution Country First accredited: Accredited to:
Ukrainian Adventist Center of Higher Education Ukraine 2004 2019
Zaoksky Adventist University Russian Federation 1994 2021

Inter-American Division

Name of Institution Country First accredited: Accredited to:
Adventist University of Haiti Haiti 1982 2020
Antillean Adventist University Puerto Rico 1978 2019
Central American Adventist University Costa Rica 1983 2018
Colombia Adventist University Corporation Colombia 1984 2020
Cuba Adventist Theological Seminary Cuba 2005 2018
Dominican Adventist University Dom Republic 1989 2019
Inter-American Adventist Theological Seminary Florida, US 2000 2021
Linda Vista University Mexico 2005 2020
Montemorelos University Mexico 1982 2023
Navojoa University Mexico 2004 2021
Northern Caribbean University Jamaica 1978 2018
University of the Southern Caribbean Trinidad/Tobago 1982 2021
Venezuela Adventist University Institute Venezuela 1991 2019
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Inter-European Division

Name of Institution

Adventist University of France

Adventus University Cernica

Bogenhofen Seminary

Czecho-Slovakian Union Adventist Theological Institute
Friedensau Adventist University

Italian Adventist University Villa Aurora

Sagunto Adventist College

Country
France
Romania
Austria
Czech Republic
Germany
Italy
Spain

First accredited:
1977
1997
1983
1997
1984
1984
1983

Middle East and North Africa Union Mission

Name of Institution
Middle East University

North American Division

Name of Institution
AdventHealth University
Andrews University

Burman University

Kettering College

La Sierra University

Loma Linda University
Oakwood University

Pacific Union College

Southern Adventist University
Southwestern Adventist University
Union College

Walla Walla University
Washington Adventist University

Northern Asia-Pacific Division

Name of Institution

Chinese Adventist Seminary

Hong Kong Adventist College
Sahmyook Health University College
Sahmyook University

Saniku Gakuin College

Taiwan Adventist College

South American Division

Name of Institution

Amazonia Adventist College

Bahia Adventist College

Bolivia Adventist University

Brazil Adventist University (Engenheiro Coelho, Hortolandia,
and Sao Paulo)

Chile Adventist University

Ecuador Adventist College

Latin-American Adventist Theological Seminary

Minas Gerais Adventist College

Misiones Adventist College

Paraguay Adventist University

Parana Adventist Institute

Peruvian Union University (Lima, Juliaca and Tarapoto)
River Plate Adventist University

Country
Lebanon

Country
Florida, US
Michigan, US
Canada
Ohio, US
California, US
California, US
Alabama, US
California, US
Tennessee, US
Texas, US
Nebraska, US
Washington, US
Maryland, US

Country
China
Hong Kong
Korea
Korea
Japan
Taiwan

Country
Brazil
Brazil
Bolivia
Brazil

Chile
Ecuador
Brazil
Brazil
Argentina
Paraguay
Brazil
Peru
Argentina

South Pacific Division

Name of Institution

Avondale College of Higher Education
Fulton College

Pacific Adventist University

Country
Australia
Fiji
Papua N Guinea

First accredited:
1992

First accredited:
1992
1933
1947
1967
1962
1962
1958
1932
1930
1937
1937
1933
1904

First accredited:
2018
1982
1999
1979
1980
1984

First accredited:
2008
1987
1987
1991

1980
2004
1987
2007
2004
2010
2004
1976
1973

First accredited:
1974
1987
1987

Accredited to:
2022
2020
2022
2020
2021
2020
2018

Accredited to:
2019

Accredited to:
2021
2022
2021
2020
2021
2020
2018
2018
2022
2021
2019
2019
2022

Accredited to:
2020
2022
2021
2021
2019
2023

Accredited to:
2021
2021
2022
2022

2022
2021
2019
2018
2022
2018
2022
2019
2018

Accredited to:
2019
2020
2021
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Sonoma Adventist College Papua N Guinea 1992 2020

Southern Africa-Indian Ocean Division

Name of Institution Country First accredited: Accredited to:
Adventist University Zurcher Madagascar 2004 2019
Helderberg College South Africa 1980 2019
Rusangu University Zambia 2007 2018
Solusi University Zimbabwe 1987 2019

Southern Asia Division

Name of Institution Country First accredited: Accredited to:
Flaiz Adventist College India 2004 2020
Lowry Adventist College India 2004 2020
METAS of SDA College (Surat, Nuzvid, and Ranchi) India 2004 2022
Northeast Adventist College India 2005 2021
Roorkee Adventist College India 2004 2020
Spicer Adventist University India 1978 2020
Vellore Adventist College of Education India 2008 2019

Southern Asia-Pacific Division

Name of Institution Country First accredited: Accredited to:
Penang Adventist College of Nursing Malaysia 2003 2019
Adventist International Institute of Advanced Studies Philippines 1996 2023
Adventist University of the Philippines Philippines 1983 2020
Asia-Pacific International University Thailand 1947 2019
Bangladesh Adventist Seminary and College Bangladesh 1993 2020
Central Philippine Adventist College Philippines 1983 2020
Indonesia Adventist University Indonesia 1985 2020
Klabat University Indonesia 1985 2019
Manila Adventist College Philippines 2006 2019
Mountain View College Philippines 1984 2021
Myanmar Union Adventist Seminary Myanmar 1998 2019
Naga View Adventist College Philippines 1999 2019
Northern Luzon Adventist College Philippines 1995 2020
Northern Mindanao Adventist College Philippines 2006 2018
Pakistan Adventist Seminary & College Pakistan 1980 2018
South Philippine Adventist College Philippines 1995 2018
Surya Nusantara College Indonesia 1997 2020
Trans-European Division
Name of Institution Country First accredited: Accredited to:
Adriatic Union College Croatia 1978 2021
Belgrade Theological Seminary Serbia 1995 2019
Hungarian Adventist Theological Seminary Hungary 1995 2020
Newbold College of Higher Education England 1970 2019
Polish College of Theology and Humanities Poland 2005 2019

West-Central Africa Division

Name of Institution Country First accredited: Accredited to:
Adventist University of West Africa Liberia 2017 2019
Babcock University Nigeria 1966 2022
Cosendai Adventist University (Probationary Status) Cameroon 2005 2018
Valley View University Ghana 1988 2021

Candidacy Status Institutions:
Inter-American Division

Name of Institution Country Candidacy granted: Candidacy to:

Herbert Fletcher University Puerto Rico 2016 2018
Southern Africa-Indian Ocean Division

Name of Institution Country Candidacy granted: Candidacy to:

Malawi Adventist University Malawi 2018 2019
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Name of Institution
Clifford University

Name of Institution

Adventist University of Congo
Adventist University of Goma
Angola Adventist University
Mozambique Adventist Seminary
Philip Lemon University

West-Central Africa Division
Country
Nigeria

Candidacy granted:

2014

Pre-Candidacy Status Institutions:

Country

Dem Rep of Congo
Dem Rep of Congo
Angola
Mozambique

Dem Rep of Congo

Pre-Candidacy
granted:
2018
2015
2010
2016
2018

Candidacy to:
2019

Pre-Candidacy to:

IBE Review
IBE Review
IBE Review
IBE Review
IBE Review
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