# ACCREDITATION STATUS FOR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

The following list identifies by division and country all post-secondary institutions recognized and accredited by the Accrediting Association of Seventh-day Adventist Schools, Colleges, and Universities (AAA) along with the year each institution was first accredited and when current accreditation expires. Expiration is always on December 31 of the year identified, and during that same year the next accreditation visit will be scheduled. The following definitions apply:

**Accredited**: An institution with full accreditation.

**In Candidacy**: An institution in the process of application for full accreditation. Programs are still recommended for transfer to other accredited institutions. A maximum candidacy term is two years.

**In Pre-candidacy:** An institution that has met basic criteria for operation and is working towards candidacy status. Programs are not yet recognized for transfer to other accredited institutions. A maximum pre-candidacy term is 5 years.

**On Probation**: An institution that has had full accreditation but is not presently meeting accreditation expectations in some critical areas. After a set period of time, accreditation will either be revoked or reinstated depending on the institutional ability to meet defined conditions. Programs are still recommended for transfer.

**East-Central Africa Division** 

#### **Accredited Institutions:**

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Adventist University of Africa	Kenya	2005	2022
Adventist University of Central Africa	Rwanda	2006	2020
Adventist University of Lukanga	Dem Rep of Congo	2005	2021
Bugema University	Uganda	1992	2019
Ethiopia Adventist College	Ethiopia	1993	2019
The University of Arusha	Tanzania	1992	2020
University of Eastern Africa Baraton	Kenya	1987	2019
	<b>Euro-Asia Division</b>		
Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Ukrainian Adventist Center of Higher Education	Ukraine	2004	2019
Zaoksky Adventist University	Russian Federation	1994	2021

Inter-American Division				
Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:	
Adventist University of Haiti	Haiti	1982	2020	
Antillean Adventist University	Puerto Rico	1978	2019	
Central American Adventist University	Costa Rica	1983	2018	
Colombia Adventist University Corporation	Colombia	1984	2020	
Cuba Adventist Theological Seminary	Cuba	2005	2018	
Dominican Adventist University	Dom Republic	1989	2019	
Inter-American Adventist Theological Seminary	Florida, US	2000	2021	
Linda Vista University	Mexico	2005	2020	
Montemorelos University	Mexico	1982	2023	
Navojoa University	Mexico	2004	2021	
Northern Caribbean University	Jamaica	1978	2018	
University of the Southern Caribbean	Trinidad/Tobago	1982	2021	
Venezuela Adventist University Institute	Venezuela	1991	2019	

Indon Amonican Division

**Inter-European Division** 

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Adventist University of France	France	1977	2022
Adventus University Cernica	Romania	1997	2020
Bogenhofen Seminary	Austria	1983	2022
Czecho-Slovakian Union Adventist Theological Institute	Czech Republic	1997	2020
Friedensau Adventist University	Germany	1984	2021
Italian Adventist University Villa Aurora	Italy	1984	2020
Sagunto Adventist College	Spain	1983	2018

#### Middle East and North Africa Union Mission

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Middle East University	Lebanon	1992	2019

#### **North American Division**

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
AdventHealth University	Florida, US	1992	2021
Andrews University	Michigan, US	1933	2022
Burman University	Canada	1947	2021
Kettering College	Ohio, US	1967	2020
La Sierra University	California, US	1962	2021
Loma Linda University	California, US	1962	2020
Oakwood University	Alabama, US	1958	2018
Pacific Union College	California, US	1932	2018
Southern Adventist University	Tennessee, US	1930	2022
Southwestern Adventist University	Texas, US	1937	2021
Union College	Nebraska, US	1937	2019
Walla Walla University	Washington, US	1933	2019
Washington Adventist University	Maryland, US	1904	2022

#### **Northern Asia-Pacific Division**

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Chinese Adventist Seminary	China	2018	2020
Hong Kong Adventist College	Hong Kong	1982	2022
Sahmyook Health University College	Korea	1999	2021
Sahmyook University	Korea	1979	2021
Saniku Gakuin College	Japan	1980	2019
Taiwan Adventist College	Taiwan	1984	2023

#### **South American Division**

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Amazonia Adventist College	Brazil	2008	2021
Bahia Adventist College	Brazil	1987	2021
Bolivia Adventist University	Bolivia	1987	2022
Brazil Adventist University (Engenheiro Coelho, Hortolandia,	Brazil	1991	2022
and Sao Paulo)			
Chile Adventist University	Chile	1980	2022
Ecuador Adventist College	Ecuador	2004	2021
Latin-American Adventist Theological Seminary	Brazil	1987	2019
Minas Gerais Adventist College	Brazil	2007	2018
Misiones Adventist College	Argentina	2004	2022
Paraguay Adventist University	Paraguay	2010	2018
Parana Adventist Institute	Brazil	2004	2022
Peruvian Union University (Lima, Juliaca and Tarapoto)	Peru	1976	2019
River Plate Adventist University	Argentina	1973	2018

#### **South Pacific Division**

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Avondale College of Higher Education	Australia	1974	2019
Fulton College	Fiji	1987	2020
Pacific Adventist University	Papua N Guinea	1987	2021

0 41	10.	T 1.	$\sim$	D
Southern	Africa-	Indian	Ocean	Division

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Adventist University Zurcher	Madagascar	2004	2019
Helderberg College	South Africa	1980	2019
Rusangu University	Zambia	2007	2018
Solusi University	Zimbabwe	1987	2019

#### **Southern Asia Division**

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Flaiz Adventist College	India	2004	2020
Lowry Adventist College	India	2004	2020
METAS of SDA College (Surat, Nuzvid, and Ranchi)	India	2004	2022
Northeast Adventist College	India	2005	2021
Roorkee Adventist College	India	2004	2020
Spicer Adventist University	India	1978	2020
Vellore Adventist College of Education	India	2008	2019

#### **Southern Asia-Pacific Division**

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Penang Adventist College of Nursing	Malaysia	2003	2019
Adventist International Institute of Advanced Studies	Philippines	1996	2023
Adventist University of the Philippines	Philippines	1983	2020
Asia-Pacific International University	Thailand	1947	2019
Bangladesh Adventist Seminary and College	Bangladesh	1993	2020
Central Philippine Adventist College	Philippines	1983	2020
Indonesia Adventist University	Indonesia	1985	2020
Klabat University	Indonesia	1985	2019
Manila Adventist College	Philippines	2006	2019
Mountain View College	Philippines	1984	2021
Myanmar Union Adventist Seminary	Myanmar	1998	2019
Naga View Adventist College	Philippines	1999	2019
Northern Luzon Adventist College	Philippines	1995	2020
Northern Mindanao Adventist College	Philippines	2006	2018
Pakistan Adventist Seminary & College	Pakistan	1980	2018
South Philippine Adventist College	Philippines	1995	2018
Surya Nusantara College	Indonesia	1997	2020

### **Trans-European Division**

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Adriatic Union College	Croatia	1978	2021
Belgrade Theological Seminary	Serbia	1995	2019
Hungarian Adventist Theological Seminary	Hungary	1995	2020
Newbold College of Higher Education	England	1970	2019
Polish College of Theology and Humanities	Poland	2005	2019

#### **West-Central Africa Division**

Name of Institution	Country	First accredited:	Accredited to:
Adventist University of West Africa	Liberia	2017	2019
Babcock University	Nigeria	1966	2022
Cosendai Adventist University (Probationary Status)	Cameroon	2005	2018
Valley View University	Ghana	1988	2021

# **Candidacy Status Institutions:**

#### **Inter-American Division**

Name of Institution	Country	Candidacy granted:	Candidacy to:
Herbert Fletcher University	Puerto Rico	2016	2018

# Southern Africa-Indian Ocean Division Country Candida

Name of Institution	Country	Candidacy granted:	Candidacy to:
Malawi Adventist University	Malawi	2018	2019

# **West-Central Africa Division**

Name of Institution	Country	Candidacy granted:	Candidacy to:
Clifford University	Nigeria	2014	2019

# **Pre-Candidacy Status Institutions:**

Name of Institution	Country	Pre-Candidacy granted:	Pre-Candidacy to:
Adventist University of Congo	Dem Rep of Congo	2018	<b>IBE Review</b>
Adventist University of Goma	Dem Rep of Congo	2015	IBE Review
Angola Adventist University	Angola	2010	IBE Review
Mozambique Adventist Seminary	Mozambique	2016	IBE Review
Philip Lemon University	Dem Rep of Congo	2018	IBE Review